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Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

WORLD  GOLD  COINS

 

1566A*
Albania, Zog, (1928-1939), gold one hundred franga ari, 1938,
(KM.26). Proof-like field, about as struck and FDC.

$1800
Probably a 1963 restrike.

 

1567*
Annam, Tu Duc (1848-1883), gold four tien, not dated, (13.188
grams), obv. Tu Duc Thong Bao characters around square
hole, rev. flaming sun between facing dragons, plain edge,
(KM. Sch. 402C [This Coin illustrated], [$7000 US]). Extremely
fine, extremely rare.

$9,000

1568*
Annam, Tu Duc (1848-1883), gold five tien, not dated, (17.860
grams), obv. Tu Duc Thong Bao characters around square
hole, rev. Ngu Phuc and five bats around, (KM. Sch. 410
[same dies illustrated], [$5000 US]). Extremely fine, very rare.

$6,000

 

1569*
Austria, Joseph II (1765-1790), gold ducat, Vienna Mint, 1787,
(KM.2084). Mounted around the edge, otherwise, nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$200
Ex J. Smith Collection.

1570
Austria, Francis I, four ducats, 1830A (KM.2178). Plugged at
top of coin, otherwise fine.

$530
1571
Austria, Franz Joseph, restrike ducat 1915 (KM.2267). In plush
case, FDC.

$60
1571A
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915, restrike (KM.2276).
Uncirculated.

$220
1572
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915, restrike (KM.2276).
One bent ex jewellery, others uncirculated. (3)

$650
1573
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915, restrike
(KM.2819). Uncirculated.

$500
1574
Bahamas, proof fifty dollars 1976 (cased) and mint issue 1975
(KM.69). FDC; uncirculated. (2)

$80

1575
Belgium, Leopold II, gold twenty francs, 1874 French legend,
(KM.37). Brilliant, good extremely fine.

$100

1576
Belize, proof one hundred dollars 1976 (KM.52); Trinidad &
Tobago, proof one hundred dollars 1976 (KM.37). In packs of
issue, FDC. (2)

$120

1577
British Virgin Islands, one hundred dollars, 1975FM(U)
(KM.7). Uncirculated.

$100

1578
British Virgin Islands, proof and mint one hundred dollars
1975, proof one hundred dollars 1976 (KM.7, 8). Uncirculated-
FDC. (3)

$360

1579
Burma/Myanmar, pe, 1214 (1852) (KM.13). Nearly extremely
fine.

$170
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1580
Burma/Myanmar, pe, 1228 (1866) (KM.19). Nearly
uncirculated.

$200

 

1581*
Canada, George V, gold five dollars 1913, (KM.26). Good
extremely fine.

$400

1581A
Canada, George V, sovereign 1917C, (S..3997), India, George
V, sovereign 1918I, (S.3998). Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$260

1582
Canada, proof one hundred dollars, 1979, Year of the Child
(KM.126). FDC.

$250

1583
Canada, proof one hundred dollars, 1979, Year of the Child
(KM.126). In case of issue. FDC.
.

$250

1584
Canada, proof one hundred dollars, 1981, National Anthem
(KM.131). In case of issue. FDC.

$220

1585
Canada, proof one hundred dollars, 1984, Jacques Cartier. FDC.

$250

1586
Chile, fifty pesos, 1926 (KM.169); Colombia, five pesos 1920
(KM.201.1). Extremely fine. (2)

$250

1587*
China, Fantasy issue, gold crown size or tael of Fengtien
Province, (c.1894-5), obv. script in rectangle, Nien above in
seal script Characters, rev. Manchu legend around, 41mm,
(35.53 grams), (KM.-, Kann B17 [silver], Bruce XM21 [gold]).
Extremely fine and very rare.

$10,000

 

1588*
China, Fantasy issue, gold crown size or tael of Military
Governor Tang Chi Yao (Yunnan), (c.1913-1918), obv. bust
facing, rev. crossed flags, 37mm, (34.77 grams), (KM.-, Kann
B110, Bruce XM1211). Extremely fine and very rare.

$7,000

 

1589*
China, Fantasy issue, gold ten cents of Yuan Shih Kai, (1916),
obv. bust facing, rev. dragon around, 19mm, (3.19 grams),
(KM.-, Kann B934, Bruce XM1331). Good extremely fine and
very rare.

$1,000

 

1590*
China, Fantasy issue, gold half dollar of Yuan Shih Kai, (1916),
obv. bust facing, rev. central dragon, 33mm, (18.40 grams),
(KM.-, Kann B45 [silver], Bruce -). Good extremely fine and
very rare.

$5,000

 

1591*
China, Fantasy issue, gold half dollar of Yuan Shih Kai, (1916),
obv. bust facing, rev. dragon to left, 33mm, (17.8 grams), (KM.-
, Kann B46 [silver], Bruce XM1361 [gold]). Good extremely
fine and very rare.

$5,000
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1592*
China, Fantasy issue, gold half dollar of Yuan Shih Kai, (1916),
obv. bust facing, rev. dragon around, 33mm, (17.6 grams),
(KM.-, Kann B104, Bruce XM1341). Good extremely fine and
very rare.

$7,000
1593
Colombia, gold five pesos 1928 (KM.204). Brilliant,
uncirculated.

$120
1594
Colombia, five pesos, 1925 (KM.204); Mexico, ten pesos 1959
(KM.473). Last coin with edge cut, very fine - extremely fine.
(2)

$170

 

1595*
Cook Islands, mint one hundred dollars, 1974, (KM.12).
Uncirculated and rare.

$300
Only 368 struck.

1596
Cook Islands, one hundred dollars, 1975FM(U) (KM.13).
Uncirculated.

$120
1597
Cook Islands proof set, mint one hundred dollars 1975
(KM.13), proof one hundred dollars, 1976 (KM.16).
Uncirculated- FDC. (3)

$400
1598
Cook Islands, mint one hundred dollars, 1979 (KM.25).
Uncirculated.

$130

 

1599*
Denmark, Christian X, twenty kroner, 1913 (KM.817.1).
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.

$140

 

1600*
Finland, gold ten markkaa, 1882S (KM.8.2). Uncirculated and
scarce.

$160

Ex Stacks December 6-7, 1995 (lot 1792).

 

1601*
France, Napoleon Bonaparte, twenty francs, year 12 (1804),
mm. A (Paris), (KM.651). Polished, otherwise good very fine.

$200

1602
France, Napoleon Emperor, forty francs, 1812A (KM.696.1).
Very good.

$200

 

1603*
France, Napoleon III, one hundred francs, 1858A (KM.786.1).
Nearly extremely fine.

$850

 

1604*
France, Napoleon III, one hundred francs, 1858BB (KM.786.2).
Very fine.

$850

1605
France, Third Republic, gold ten francs 1907, twenty francs
1912, 1914 (KM 846. 857); Switzerland, twenty francs, 1949
(KM.35.2). Very fine- uncirculated. (4)

$350
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1606*
Germany, German East Africa, fifteen rupien, 1916T (KM.16.1).
Slight trace of mount on edge at 6 o’clock, nearly extremely
fine.

$1,800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 1748).

 

1607*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm III (1797-1840), Frederick
d’or 1802A (Berlin mint), (KM 371). Has been plugged,
otherwise nearly very fine and scarce.

$300

 

1608*
Germany, Prussia, proof-like gold ten mark, 1902A (KM.520).
Brilliant, nearly FDC.

$400

1609
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark 1910 A (KM.521).
Good extremely fine.

$120

1610
Hungary, Franz Joseph, ten korona, 1909 (KM.485). Nearly
uncirculated.

$60

 

1611*
Indonesia, British Occupation of Java, gold half mohur, A.H.
1231, A.D. 1816, (8.370 grams), obv. Javanese script in three
lines, 1816 “English Company, made at Sourabaya” rev. in
three lines Arabic script “Coin of the English Company, struck
in the island of Java”, (KM.248a, Sch.589). Extremely fine
and very rare.

$6,000

1612
Iran, Nasir al- Din Shah, gold one filtk toman (KM.924) and
toman 1297 (KM 933). Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

1613
Iran, Muhammad Ali’ Shah, gold toman, A.H.1335 (1616)
(KM.1074) Muhammad Reza Shah, gold pahlavi AH.1323
(1944) and gold pahlavir AH 1322 (1943) (KM.1148, 1147).
Nearly extremely fine. (3)

$200

1614
Italy - Venice, Ludovico Manin, 1789 -1797, zecchino, obverse
legend LVDO MANIN (KM.C140). Fine.

$150

1615
Jamaica, proof gold twenty dollars, 1972 (KM.61). In case of
issue. FDC.

$120

1616
Japan, Meiji yr 4 (1871) gold yen (KM.9). Brass button mount
soldered to obverse otherwise extremely fine.

$100

 

1617*
Japan, twenty yen, meiji yr 37 (1904) (KM.34). Edge filed in
two places, otherwise very fine.

$750

1618*
Keeling Cocos Islands, proof gold 150 dollars, 1977 (150th
anniverary) (KM.10a). FDC.

$300

1619
Malaysia, proof two hundred ringgit, 1976 (KM.18). In pack
of issue. FDC.

$120

1620
Mexico, two and a half pesos, 1945 (KM.463). Uncirculated.

$30

1621
Mexico, ten pesos 1959, jeweller’s copy fifty pesos 1945
(KM.473, 481). The second polished, nearly uncirculated.
(2)

$650
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1622*
Netherlands, Holland, proof one stiver 1738, struck in gold
(KM.91a). Uncirculated.

$400

1623
Netherlands, Kingdom, trade coinage, ducat, Utrecht, 1921
(KM 83.1). Holland, ducat 1725 (KM.12). The first brushed
and extremely fine, the second holed, otherwise very fine. (2)

$140

1624
Netherlands, Wilhelm III, ten gulden 1875 (KM.105); trade
ducat, 1928 (KM.83.1). Also Austria ducat 1915 (KM 2267)
The first ex mount, others nearly uncirculated. (3)

$200

1624A
Netherlands, ten gulden 1912 (KM.149); Hungary,  ten koruna,
1900KB (KM.485), also John F. Kennedy memorial gold
medalets (2) 1963. The first polished, otherwise nearly very
fine - uncirculated. (4)

$220

1625
Panama, proof platinum one hundred and fifty balboas, 1976
FMP (KM.43). FDC.

$300

1626
Philippines, proof 1500 piso, 1977 (Marcos) (KM.219). FDC.

$280

Ex J.R. Leahy Collection.

 

1627*
Portugal, Mary, 1,000 reis, 1792 (KM.292). Extremely fine.

$250

1628
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898, 1899, (KM.62). Nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$120

1629
Russia, Nicholas II, seven and a half roubles, 1897, (KM.63).
Very fine.

$120

1630
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1903, 1904, (KM.64). Nearly
extremely fine or better. (2)

$240

1630A
Russia, Nicholas II, fifteen roubles 1897 (KM.65.1); ten roubles,
1899, (KM.64). Very fine or better. (2)

$300

1631
Russia, proof set, 1980, one hundred roubles, Moscow
Olympics (KM.Y163, 151, 162, 173, 174, 186). In case of issue.
FDC. (6)

$1,500

 

1632*
Saudi Arabia, sovereign, ND (1947) (KM.35). Nearly extremely
fine.

$450

1633
Saudi Arabia, trade coinage, guinea, AH 1370 (1950) (KM.36).
Uncirculated.

$140

1634
Saudi Arabia, trade coinage, guinea (1950) (KM.36).
Uncirculated.

$120

 

1635*
Singapore, 150 dollars, 1969 (KM.7). Uncirculated.

$350

1636
South Africa, ZAR, half pond, 1892, double shaft (KM.9.1).
Very fine.

$120

 

1637*
South Africa, ZAR, half pond, 1893 (KM.9.2). Has been
mounted otherwise good fine and rare.

$500

1638
South Africa, ZAR, half pond, 1894 (KM.9.2). Extremely fine.

$150

1639
South Africa, ZAR, half pond, 1895 (KM.9.2). Good very fine.

$120
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1640*
South Africa, ZAR, half pond, 1896 (KM.9.2). Good very fine.

$120

 

1641*
South Africa, ZAR, pond, 1892, double shaft (KM.10.1).
Extremely fine.

$200

 

1642*
South Africa, ZAR, pond, 1893 (KM 10.2). Nearly extremely
fine.

$200

1643
South Africa, ZAR pond, 1894 (KM.10.2). Edge nick
otherwise good very fine.

$180

1644
South Africa, ZAR, pond, 1895 (KM.10.2). Nearly extremely
fine.

$200

1645
South Africa, ZAR, pond, 1896 (KM10.2). Good very fine.

$150

1646
South Africa, ZAR, pond, 1897 (KM 10.2). Good very fine.

$150

1647
South Africa, ZAR., pond, 1897 (KM.102). Very good.

$120

 

1648*
South Africa, ZAR, pond, 1898 (KM. 10.2). Nearly
uncirculated.

$200

 

1649*
South Africa, ZAR, pond, 1900 (KM 10.2). Nearly
uncirculated.

$200

 

1650*
South Africa, ZAR, veld  pond, 1902 (KM. 11). Tiny flan crack
at 10 o’clock otherwise extremely fine and rare, especialy
in this condition.

$3,500

1651
South Africa, ZAR, one pond, 1898 (KM.9.2); George V,
sovereigns, 1926, 1927 Pretoria (KM.21). Good - good fine.
(3)

$330

1652
South Africa, George V, sovereigns, 1927 and 1928 Pretoria
(KM.21). Extremely fine. (2)

$250

 

 

1653*
South Africa, George VI, proof- like pound and half pound,
1952, (KM.43, 42). FDC.(2)

$300

1654
South Africa, Republic one rand, 1968; two rands 1964,
(KM.63, 64). Uncirculated. (6)

$180

1655
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73).
Uncirculated.

$500
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1656
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73).
Uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

1657
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73).
Uncirculated. (4)

$2,000

1658
Surinam, proof two hundred gulden, 1981FM(P) (KM.20).
FDC.

$100

 

1659*
Sweden, Oscar II, gold twenty kronor, 1898 EB (KM.748).
Brilliant about uncirculated and scarce.

$300

 

1660*
Sweden, Oscar II, gold twenty kronor, 1899 EB (KM.748).
Brilliant uncirculated and scarce.

$300

 

1661*
Sweden, Oscar II, gold ten kronor, 1901 EB (KM.767). Brilliant
proof-like, FDC and rare.

$200

Ex Stacks, December 6-7, 1995 (lot 1901).

1662
Sweden, Gustav I, gold five kronor, 1920 W (KM.797).
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.

$100

Ex Stacks, December 6-7, 1995 (lot 1902),

1663
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1947B (KM.35.2). Nearly
uncirculated.

$100

 

        

1664*
Thailand, Queen Sirikit’s Birthday, 1968, set of 600, 300, and
150 baht. (KM.88- 90). Uncirculated. (3)

$350

1664A
Thailand, Queen Sirikit’s Birthday, 1968,  300 baht. (KM.89).
Uncirculated. (2)

$250

1665
Tonga, palladium set, 1967, for Coronation, 25, 50 and 100
pa’anga. In case of issue, FDC.

$1,000

1666
Turkey, 100 kurus A.H 1277 yr 1293, yr 30 (1904) 1327 Yr 9
(1917), 25 kurus jewellers copy with 22 carat stamp A.H. 1327
yr. 4 (1912) (KM.696, 730, 776, 773). Ataturk 100 kurus 1923/
37. (KM.855). Very fine- extremely fine. (5)

$450

1667
Turkey, gold fifty kurus, Muhammad V, (A.H. 1327-1336) (1909-
1918), year 4 (1912), (KM.753). Extremely fine.

$70

1668
Turkey, Kemal Ataturk gold 25, 50 and 100 kurus, 1923/43, 41,
35 (KM. 851, 853, 855). Uncirculated. (3)

$180

1669
Turks & Caicos Islands, proof fifty crowns, 1977. FDC.

$100

 

1669A*
U.S.A, five dollars or half eagle, 1809/8, Turban head. Extremely
fine and rare.

$6000

1670
U.S.A, five dollars or half eagle, 1881, Liberty head. Has been
mounted otherwise very fine.

$120
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1671
U.S.A, five dollars or half eagle, 1909 D, Indian head. Extremely
fine.

$150

1672
U.S.A, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1894 S, Liberty head.
Contact marks, one severe, on obverse otherwise good very
fine/ extremely fine.

$500

1672A
U.S.A, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.
Extremely fine.

$500

1673
U.S.A, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904 S, Liberty head.
Obverse countermarks otherwise extremely fine.

$500

 

1674*
U.S.A, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, St. Gaudens,
without motto. Nearly uncirculated.

$500

 

1675*
U.S.A, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1925, St. Gaudens.
Uncirculated.

$600

 

1676*
U.S.A, California fractional round gold quarter dollar 1873,
Indian head. Brilliant uncirculated.

$200

 

1677*
U.S.A, California fractional gold half dollar, 1874/3 overdate,
octagonal. (KM.9). Extremely fine.

$150

1678
U.S.A., 1983/4 Olympic proof set of two silver dollars and ten
dollars gold. In case of issue. FDC.

$350

1679
Western Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1981 (Roosevelt)
(KM.  49). In case of issue. FDC.

$120

1680
World gold coins, International Year of the Child, set of twelve
coins, 1979 - 1982. Cased. FDC. (12)

$3,000

1681
World Cup Football, proof gold coins of Ethiopia, Jamaica,
Lesotho, Turks & Caicos Islands, 1982 (KM 67, 100, 33, 59).
In plastic capsules. FDC. (4)

$600

WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS

1682
Afghanistan, small selection, twenty puls to one rupee, (A.H.
1319-SH 1316), includes KM.871 (scarce). Extremely fine or
better. (4)

$40

1683
Albania, proof silver twenty five leke, 1970 (KM.52.3). Toned,
FDC.

$50

 

1684*
Argentina - Provincias Del Rio De La Plata, eight reales, 1815F.
Small chip on flan on DEL, otherwise very fine.

$220

1685
Argentina, fifty centavos, 1882, 1883, twenty centavos 1882,
(KM.2, 3); Guatemala, crown size, one peso 1894, (KM.210);
Honduras, crown size, one peso 1882, (KM.47). Very fine or
better. (5)

$100
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1686
Argentina, small collection 1813 to 1978, half real to one
hundred pesos, includes Provincias Del Rio de la Plata half
real 1813 (KM.1.1); Confederation Argentina one (2), two (2),
four centavos 1854 (KM.23, 24, 25); Buenos Aires decimo
1823, 5/10 real 1840, two reals 1854, 1860 (KM.1, 6, 9, 11);
Cordoba, quarter real 1839; Republic later issues from 1889
one centavo to one hundred pesos a wide range of dates and
types from KM.7-57. Very good - uncirculated. (93)

$200

1687
Argentina, two centavos - fifty pesos, 1892 - 1978, assorted
dates; Chile, half centavo - one peso, 1835 - 1964, assorted
dates, including peso, 1910 (KM.152.3), 1927 (KM.171.1[2]),
1932 (KM.174), 1933 (KM.176.1), five centavos, 1919
(KM.155.2a/.3[30]); French Polynesia, one france - ten francs,
1952 - 1973, assorted dates. All coins in envelopes and
annotated, with some duplication. Good - uncirculated.
(approx 305)

$500

1688
Argentina, 1827 - 1991, one centavo - one hundred peso,
assorted dates, several scarce early issues, housed in two
albums, one with much duplication, noted 1813 eight reales
(KM.5, holed but VF). Fair - uncirculated. (644)

$200

1689
Asia, a small group, including Straits Settlements, one cent
1908; Netherland East Indies (3), silver tenth guilder 1857,
1900, one cent 1897; Japan, silver shu, Kaei era, (KM.12);
China, ten cash (1933) (KM.324a) and Philipines five centavos
1903. Mostly extremely fine. (7)

$80

1690
Asia, a range of countries and issues of the 19th and 20th
century, some silver mostly base metal, housed in plastic
container. Very good - uncirculated. (237)

$200

 

1691*
Austria, Holy Roman Empire, Archduke Ferdinand (1564-
1595), thaler, not dated, Hall mint, (Dav. 8100). Mount mark
on edge, toned, nearly extremely fine.

$200

1692
Austria, Salzburg, fifteen kreuzer, 1685 (KM.230). Extremely
fine.

$150

1693*
Austria, Leopold thaler, 1695 (KM.1275.3). Toned good very
fine.

$150

 

1694*
Austria, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1772 (KM 1970). Toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$270

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 68 (lot.2709).

1695
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten kreuzer 1853 a (KM 2203) twenty
kreuzer 1870 (KM 2212) one florin, 1914 (KM.2280). Hungary
one forint, 1892 (KM.475), five 1907 (KM.489). The first three
choice uncirculated, the others good very fine. (5)

$100

1696
Austria, Franz Joseph, medallic two florins 1879 (silver
wedding) (KM. M5). Nearly extremely fine.

$50

1697
Austria, Franz Joseph I, silver medallic two florins, silver
wedding anniversary, 1879, (KM.M45); Hungary, Franz
Joseph I, silver five korona, 1907, 40th anniversary of
coronation, (KM.489). Nearly extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$120

1698
Belgium, Leopold I, five francs 1848, 1851 no dot above date
(KM.3.2, 17); Leopold II 1873 (KM.24). Very fine or beter. (3)

$100
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1699
Belgium, Leopold II, five francs 1869, 1873 (2) (KM.24); 100
francs 1951 (KM.139.1). Netherlands, Wilhelm III, silver 2 1/2
gulden 1874 sword in scabbard (KM.82), Wilhelmina, 2 1/2
gulden 1930 (2), 1931 (2), 1939 (KM.165).Very fine- extremely
fine. (10)

$100

1700
Belgium, 1835 - 1991, one centime - five francs, many in silver,
assorted dates with some duplication, noted some scarce
dates, all housed in two albums. Good - uncirculated. (665)

$250

 

 

1701*
Bohemia (Czechoslovakia), Albert Wenzel Eusebius Von
Wallenstein (1583- 1634), 1631 medal in silver (38mm, 19 grams)
by Philip Christoph Becker. Also 1934 memorial medal in silver
(Bruce XM2), Kress catalogue 171 and reference book E.
Nohejlova- Pratova, Das Munzwesen Albrechts von
Wallenstein, Graz 1969. Toned good very fine and
uncirculated. (2)

$1,500

Ex Karl Kress Sale 171, March 1978 (lot 2561).  Albrecht was a
prominent leader who became so powerfull he sought to re- organise the
empire. This was seen as a threat to higher powers in the empire and
Wallenstein was assassinated Febuary 25, 1634.

1702
Bolivia, 1861-1978, includes sol 1861FJ; half melgarejo 1865;
five centavos, 1883A, 1892H, 1909, 1935; ten centavos, 1883A,
1903, 1937, 1939, 1942; twenty centavos, 1879, 1909H, 1942;
fifty centavos, 1909H, 1939, 1942 (KM.134.2, 145.1, 159.1, 169.2,
170.2, 171, 173.1, 173.3, 174.3, 176, 177, 178, 179a, 179.2, 180,
182, 182a, 183) (17), later issues 19851-78 (KM.184-194) (14).
Also silver constitution medalet of Melgarejo, 24/25 December
1868 (25mm). Fine - uncirculated. (32)

$100

 

 

1703*
Bolivia, silver eight sols, 1861 FJ, Potosi mint, (KM.138.6);
Guyana (Essequibo & Demerary), George III, half stiver, 1813,
(KM.9) Both toned, good very fine or better. (2)

$120

 

1704*
Bolivia, Cochabamba pattern, commemorative four soles 1861,
silver (30mm) obverse, portrait General Acha, reverse
commemorating the constitution of 1861. Holed otherwise
fine - very fine and very rare.

$150

See Schulman (Virgil Brand) Sale 20-25 November 1964 lot 3476 for
another example.

1705
Bolivia, half real to eight reales, one centavo - five hundred
pesos, assorted dates, bolivianos, including eight reales,
1791PR (KM.73.1), other Spanish America eight reales (19),
four reales (12); also Colonial cob pieces (5). Many coins
holed at top, all housed in an album, poor - uncirculated.
(112)

$600

 

part
1706*
Bolivia, Pando Department, Valparaiso Barraca Augusto Rocay
Hno rubber token, Rio Madre de Dios ‘20’ 1890 (Rulau Pdo.7),
in cupro-nickel. Extremely fine and rare.

$100
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1707
Brazil, 1776-1955, includes countermarked coinage shield on
twenty reis 1776 (1809), twenty on forty reis 1823; eighty reis
1821B; twenty reis 1869, 1900, 1920; one hundred reis 1901,
1934, 1938; two hundred reis 1901, 1942; three hundred reis,
1938, 1942; four hundred reis, 1937, 1938, 1942; two thousand
reis 1922; ten centavos 1955 (KM.270, 342.1, 436.1, 474, 490,
491, 503, 504, 516, 523, 539, 545, 546, 547). Fine - uncirculated.
(19)

$120

 

1708*
Brazil, Joannes (as Joao VI as king), (1816-1826), silver nine
hundred and sixty reis, 1820B, (KM.326.2). Blue and gold
tone, weak in places, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$120

Coin comes with silver foil impression on card with coin attached. The
piece is overstruck on a Charles IV, Spanish eight reales, traces of which
can be seen underneath.

1709
British Colonial and India, British Guiana four pence 1925
(KM.29); Jamaica, halfpenny, 1916H, (KM.25); Southern
Rhodesia, one shilling 1937 (KM.11); halfpenny 1936 (KM.6);
India, Baroda, VS 1949 = 1892 silver rupee (KM.36); rupee
1917B (KM.524); other silver described in packets Malwa
Sultanate, Ghiyas Shah; Gupta, Kumaragupta I; Delhi
Sultanate, Balban jital. Very fine - extremely fine. (9)

$120

1710
British Commonwealth, a small group in original packets as
bounght from Dave Raymond c.1923 including letters (3) from
D. Raymond to J. Moroney, Dunedin, New Zealand, extensive
listing of purchases made at that time, coins include India
rupees 1840 (2), 1900, 1910; Great Britain crown 1818; Willaim
IV, copper penny 1831 and farthing 1853, other India (6);
Mauritius two cents 1890, early 19th century Ceylon (4);
Sarawak cent 1893; Sumatra 1804 keping and Ionian Islands
1852 silver thirty lepta, (KM.36). (21)

$400

Ex J. Moroney and D. Raymond.

1711
British Commonwealth, assorted issues from Hong Kong,
Straits Settlements, Ceylon, Malayas, New Zealand, New
Guinea, India, British West Africa, Newfoundland, East Africa,
Falkland Islands, Canada,, Rhodesia and includes cased ten
dollars 1975, Bahamas. Good very fine - uncirculated. (70)

$150

1712
British Commonwealth proof silver crowns cased to
commemorate the Royal Wedding 1981, two sets. In cases of
issue, FDC. (22)

$300

1713
British East and West Africa, housed in brown album, a range
of issues from one pice to two shillings, 1899 - 1952, noted
silver threepence 1917 (near unc). Very good - nearly
uncirculated. (35)

$80

1714
British Trade dollar, 1897 B, 1899B, 1902 B (2) and 1903 B.
(KM.T.5) Very fine- good extremely fine. (5)

$70

1715
British Trade dollar, 1908 B (KM.T5). Extremely fine/ good
extremely fine.

$30
Ex A.J. Morley Collection.

1716
British Trade Dollar, 1930 (KM.T.5). Extremely fine.

$40

1717
Bulgaria, Ferdinand, five leva, 1894 KB (KM.18) (2); two leva
1882 (KM.5); ten leva, 1930 (KM.40). Very fine- nearly
extremely fine. (4)

$100

1718
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan
monarchy, type III, (A.D. 400-550), silver unit, (8.1 grams),
obv. stylised rising sun in a circle of dots, with dotted border,
rev. Temple with cross and dots in angles at sides, one dot in
triangular centre within, another a quarter unit (2.2 grams) of
period (A.D. 800-835), obv. ornamental Funan symbol, rev.
temple with lingam and four dots to left and right, (cf.Robinson
& Shaw 3.5, 3.7; cf.Mitchiner ACW 5238-5241, 5246-5252;
M.SEA 287, 325). Very fine. (2)

$100

1719
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan
monarchy, type III, (A.D. 400-550), silver unit, (8.9 grams),
obv. stylised rising sun in a circle of dots, with dotted border,
rev. Temple with cross and dots in angles at sides, one dot in
triangular centre within, another a quarter unit (2.7 grams) of
period (A.D. 800-835), obv. ornamental Funan symbol, rev.
temple with lingam and four dots to left and right, (cf.Robinson
& Shaw 3.5, 3.7; cf.Mitchiner ACW 5238-5241, 5246-5252;
M.SEA 297, 452). Nearly very fine and bent; very fine. (2)

$80
1720
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan
monarchy, type III, (A.D. 400-720), silver unit, (8.6 grams),
obv. stylised rising sun in a circle of dots, with dotted border,
rev. Temple with cross and dots in angles at sides, one dot in
triangular centre within, (Robinson & Shaw 3.7, Mitchiner
ACW 5246-5252, 5258; M.SEA 297, cf.308-402). Nearly very
fine and fair. (2)

$100
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1721
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan
monarchy, type III, (A.D. 400-720), silver unit, (8.6 grams),
obv. stylised rising sun in a circle of dots, with dotted border,
rev. Temple with cross and dots in angles at sides, one dot in
triangular centre within, another a quarter unit (1.6 grams),
(Robinson & Shaw 3.7, 3.8a; Mitchiner ACW 5246-5252, 5258;
M.SEA 297, cf.308-402). Nearly very fine and bent; very fine.
(2)

$100

 

1722*
Burma, Pegu city coinage, (A.D. 1550-1590), tin-lead coin,
obv. native Brahman bull standing to right, rev. appears plain,
(20.7 grams), (cf.Robinson & Shaw Chapter 6, p.35-6; Mitchiner
ACW -). Very fine and very rare.

$120

 

1723*
Burma, Pegu city coinage, (A.D. 1550-1590), lead coins, obv.
native Brahman bull standing to right, rev. sun and quarter
moon symbol (19.0 grams), (cf.Robinson & Shaw Chapter 6,
p.35-6; Mitchiner ACW -). Some dirt attached, otherwise very
fine and very rare.

$60

 

1724*
Burma, Pegu city coinage, (17th - 18th century), tin-lead coin
in the shape of a octagon, obv. and rev. of duck or Hintha bird
within smaller octagons, (8.5 grams), (cf.Robinson & Shaw
Chapter 6, p.35-6, 38; Mitchiner ACW -). Very fine and very
rare.

$120

1725
Burma, Arakan, various silver tankah issues, hammered dump
coinage, Naradibbati (BE 955-974, 1593-1612 AD), dated 974BE
(1612), (KM.6.2, Robinson and Shaw 7.11-7.13 [p.53]); Sanda
Thumania (BE 1135-1139, 1773-7 AD), dated BE1135 (1773)
(KM.25, Robinson and Shaw 7.32); Amarapura Lord (BE 1146,
1784 AD), (KM.29, Robinson and Shaw 7.38c); another
uncertain ruler. Very good - fine and all rare. (4)

$70

part
1726*
Burma or Indo China, silver half tael and tael, c.1943-4,
possibly made in Hanoi obv. in Burmese and Chinese,
“Genuine silver one tael”, rev. Chinese character “Fu” (wealth),
(KM.A1.2, A2a, [French Indo China, p.748], Kann 940, 941).
Extremely fine. (2)

$200

1727*
Cambodia, pattern four ticals in white metal, (53.6 grams),
issued CS1209 = (1848), (cf.KM. 38). Extremely fine,
excessively rare.

$7,500
Ex E. Wodak Collection.



136

1728
Cambodia, Norodom I, (1835-1904), copper pe, obv. Hamza
bird to left, character “Chi” above, (KM.11). Fair - very fine
with oxidation as found in hoard. (20)

$100

 

1729*
Canada, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1900, (KM.6). Deep purple
russet tone, extremely fine, scarce in this condition.

$350

 

1730*
Canada, Queen Victoria, bronze cent, 1894 (KM.7). Full mint
red, uncirculated.

$100

1731
Canada, five cents, 1882H, 1906, 1911, 1917, 1945C; twenty
five cents, 1902H, 1908, 1917; Newfoundland, one cent, 1917,
1919, 1929; twenty cents, 1882H, 1904H, 1912; twenty five
cents, 1917; fifty cents, 1882h, 1918c; Nova Scotia, halfpenny,
1856; one penny token, 1824, 1832; half cent, 1864; one cent,
1861, 1864. Good - extremely fine. (24)

$100

 

1732*
Canada, Edward VII, ten cents, 1905, (KM.10). Nearly
uncirculated.

$300

 

1733*
Canada, George VI, silver dollar, 1947. Deeply toned
uncirculated.

$100

 

1734*
Canada, Newfoundland commemorative dollar, 1949, specimen
issue. Uncirculated and rare.

$600

1735
Canada, proof and mint issues, 1952- 1988, incomplete,
includes 1976 Olympics cased set of silver (28 coins) and
Winter Olympics 1988 proof silver twenty dollars set of ten in
case. All in cases of issue, uncirculated- FDC.(20)

$750

1736
Canada and Provinces, a range of issues from one cent to
fifty cents 1861-1944, the majority in silver. Very good -
extremely fine. (31)

$90

1737
Canada, mint set 1983. Also British tokens, Birmingham
unofficial farthing Mappin, trussmaker; Newcastle on Tyne
J.T. Parish halfpenny and J.G Flemming Hobart penny 1874
(A.129). Fine- uncirculated. (4)

$40

1738
Ceylon, Dutch Colonial, undated occupation coinage (late
17th - 18th century), from the Netherlands United East India
Company, different types, half stuiver Javna mint, (KM.18,
Sch.1291) (4); quarter stuiver, Java mint, (KM.17, Sch.1292)
(5); eighth stuivers (5), (KM.16, Sch.1293). Fine - good very
fine, mostly rare. (14)

$250

 

 

      

Lot 1739
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1739*
Ceylon, Dutch Colonial, undated occupation coinage (late
17th - 18th century), from the Netherlands United East India
Company, very dumpy flan, one stuiver uncertain mint,
(cf.KM.19.2, cf.Sch.1290); similar half stuiver, uncertain mint,
(KM.18, cf.Sch.1291); Countermarked with Galle monogram,
on cash of China, Ming Dynasty of Wu San kuei (Schjoth
1345, cf.KM.type II [p.146]); another similar countermarked
with C/VOC for Colombo mint, on similar cash of Chuang
Lieh (1628-1644), (cf.Schjoth 1289, cf.KM.type 1 [p.146]. All
unlisted varieties, fine - very fine and all very rare. (4)

$200

1740
Ceylon, Dutch Colonial, undated occupation coinage (late
17th - 18th century), from the Netherlands United East India
Company, two stuiver Colombo mint, (KM.20, Sch.1289b);
one stuiver, Javna and Negapatnam mints, type Aa, Ab, B
and C, (KM.19.2, 19.3, Sch.1290). Fine - very fine. (5)

$200

1741
Ceylon, Dutch Colonial, undated occupation coinage (1783),
from the Netherlands United East India Company, hammered
dump coinage, one quarter stuiver Colombo mint, C/VOC
monogram, (3.7 grams), (KM.25, Sch. 1309); two cash of Pulicat
mint, (from 1646), II/VOC monogram, (3.3 grams each), (KM.37,
Sch.1245). Very fine and scarce. (3)

$100

1742
Ceylon, Dutch Colonial, undated occupation coinage (1690-
1784), from the Netherlands United East India Company,
hammered dump coinage, one doit, Negapatnam mint, (3.4,
3.5 grams), (KM.26, Sch.1245). Good very fine and scarce. (2)

$80

 

1743*
Ceylon, Dutch Colonial, undated occupation coinage (1690-
1784), from the Netherlands United East India Company,
hammered dump coinage, one stuiver, Negapatnam mint, (28.8
grams), (KM.28, Sch.1244). Good very fine and rare.

$100

1744
Ceylon, Dutch Colonial, undated occupation coinage (1690-
1784), from the Netherlands United East India Company,
hammered dump coinage, one stuiver, Negapatnam mint, (28.3
grams), (KM.28, Sch.1244). Good very fine and rare.

$100

 

1745*
Ceylon, Dutch Colonial, undated occupation coinage (1690-
1784), from the Netherlands United East India Company,
hammered dump coinage, two stuivers, Negapatnam mint,
(56.6 grams), (KM.29, Sch.1243). Good very fine and rare.

$150

 

1746*
Ceylon, Dutch Colonial, undated occupation coinage (1690-
1784), from the Netherlands United East India Company,
hammered dump coinage, two stuivers, Negapatnam mint,
(54.4 grams), (KM.29, Sch.1243). Good very fine and rare.

$150
1747
Ceylon, Queen Victoria-George VI, 1870-1945, quarter cent -
fifty cents, small collection, quarter cent 1890, 1901, 1904; half
cent 1904(2), 1914(2); one cent 1870, 1891(2), 1904(2), 1905,
1906, 1909, 1910, 1912, 1920, 1922, 1926(2), 1928, 1929, 1940,
1942 thick, 1942 thin, 1945; five cents, 1926; ten cents 1893,
1894(2), 1897, 1899, 1900, 1908, 1914, 1921; twenty-five cents,
1911, 1919, 1925; fifty cents, 1927, 1929. Very fine -
uncirculated, many with mint lustre. (42)

$350

      

part
1748*
Chile, 1835-1979, includes half centavo 1835, 1853; one
centavo 1853; half decimo, 1857, 1887; decimo 1883; five
centavos, 1838, 1928; ten centavos 1907 (2), 1908, 1913, 1923,
1936, 1940; twenty centavos, 1866, 1924; fifty centavos 1870;
one peso 1883, 1910, 1933 (KM.114, 121, 126, 127, 135, 136.3,
139, 156.2, 142.1, 152.3, 156.2a, 167.1, 176.1), later issues 1951-
79 (KM.177-210) (21). Very fine - uncirculated. (42)

$200
1749
Chile, nitrate tokens, all plastic, various colours, Companis
de Salitras de Antofagasta one peso red, another red and
blue, two pesos, green and yellow, fifty centavos green,
twenty centavos yellow; Compania Salitrera el Loa, Oficia
Curico one peso green and red; Compania Salitrera Esmeralda,
Oficina Luisis one peso octagonal green; F.U.Iquique ten
centavos red, five centavos brown.  Fine-extremely fine.. (9)

$60
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1750*
China, uncertain period, “Ch’in” series, plain type, odd shaped
medium of exchange, and also known as “bridge money”,
(c.1000-500 B.C.), length 128 mm., (cf.Coole 6708, Vol.5 p.473,
Not in Sch. or TFP). With green patina, fine and rare.

$120

1751*
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (from 5th - 3rd
century B.C.), large size hollow handled spade money type I
(Wang Yu-Ch’uan), with pointed feet, uncertain letter in right
field (Da?), Coole type of Kan Tan  (Sweet Cinnabar), 60.4
grams, height 131mm, (cf.Coole Vol.1 411, p.166, cf.Sch.43,
cf.TFP 11). Green oxidation on mosdt of surface character
clear, otherwise very fine and very rare.

$700

1752*
China, Chou Dynasty, State of Chu, An-Yang series, (1025-
222 B.C.), five character knife money, obv. an Yang Chih Fa
(Huan) Huo”, rev. three lines, “Huo”, (Coole type No.6603-
6618, Vol.5, pps 404-412, not in Sch., TFP 356). Green patina,
very fine and very rare.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 3054).

1753*
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle and late period, (475-221 B.C.),
bronze, small half round with central hole, value one, Mann
Chin Huo, height 25mm, (5.6 grams), (Coole -, TFP -, JMQB -
). Green patina with partial cleaning, nearly very fine and
unpublished.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 3388). This piece previously
unpublished was recently (1996) excavated in Hupei Province, China.

 

1754*
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (475-221 B.C.),
bronze, small square shouldered square footed spade money,
value one, Shu Fan pan Chin Huo, (Treaty I Chin), [Shu Chou
Hsien a city near Hochienhsien in Hopei Province, after
dynasty of Chin, in revolt {Fan}], height 45mm, (5.6 grams),
(cf.Coole Vol.3 4468, cf.TFP 264, JMBQ p.48). Light corrosion,
some green patination, fine and very rare.

$200
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1755*
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (475-221 B.C.),
bronze, small square shouldered square footed spade money,
value one, Sung pan Chin Huo, (City state of the Pines), [State
of Po or Chou state], height 46mm, (5.8 grams), (cf.Coole Vol.2
1267-1271, TFP -, JMQB p.46). Surface corrosion, with green
patination, fine and very scarce.

$150

1756*
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (Spring -
Autumn), bronze “Ge” money, height 36mm, length 100mm,
(5.7 grams), (Coole -, Sch.-, TFP -). Very fine and very rare.

$120

Excavated from Shao-Xing, Zhe-Jiang Province. Recent research
indicates that this coin was minted by “Yua” states.

1757
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (Spring -
Autumn), bronze “Ge” money, height 36mm, length 100mm,
(5.8 grams), (Coole -, Sch.-, TFP -). Very fine and very rare.

$120

See note above.

1758
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (Spring -
Autumn), bronze “Ge” money, height 36mm, length 100mm,
(6.8 grams), (Coole -, Sch.-, TFP -). Very fine and very rare.

$120

See note above.

 

1759*
China, Chou Dynasty, Middle to late period, (475-221 B.C.),
medium size pointed sharp shoulder pointed foot spade
money, “Tai Yan” [Great Northern Slope], (13.2 grams), height
84mm, (Coole Vol.4, 5117, p.149, Not in Sch., TFP 133). Uneven
green patina, otherwise good fine and rare.

$150

1760*
China, Chou Dynasty, Warring State period, (475-221 B.C.?),
ancient round coinage, large coins 43mm diameter, obv. Yuan,
(Sch. 74, TFP 357, Coole 8870-8890). Heavy green oxidation,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$100
Coole believes this coinage is the oldest round coinage from China and
it was issued soon after Ch’i T’ai Kung relinquished his appointment at
the Imperial court and came about him organising a mint to cast round
coins in Ch’i, following from the laws of 1103 B.C., (p.xiv & p.1).

1761
China, Chou Dynasty, Warring State period, (475-221 B.C.?),
ancient round coinage, large coins 41mm diameter, obv. Yuan,
(Sch. 73, TFP 357, Coole 8870-8890). Heavy green oxidation,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$100
See note above.

1762
China, Western Han Dynasty, “Pan Liang”, round cash with
square hole, (c.206 B.C. - A.D. 25), character each side, diameter
44mm, 22.2 grams, (cf.Coole 9294-5 Vol. 7, p.80, cf.Sch. 88-91
but larger, TFP 388, Pl.46). Heavy encrustation, otherwise
fine and very rare.

$140
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1763
China, Western Han Dynasty, Emperor Wen, (179-157 B.C.),
“Pan Liang”, round cash with square hole, (c.206 B.C. - A.D.
25), character each side, diameter 23mm, (Sch. 93) (3); Wang
Many, (A.D. 7-22), “Ta-ch’uan wu-shih” round cash with four
characters and square hole, (2), (Sch.120); Ch’ing Dynasty,
Hsien-feng, (1851-1861), ten cash (2), Hupeh mint and other
Kiangsi mint, (KM. 13-6, 15-5). Some green and dirt
encrustation on Sch.93, otherwise very fine. (7)

$100

 

1764*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang rebel, (A.D. 7-22), new
knife money or key money of value 500, obv. Ch’i knife five
hundred on obverse, plain reverse, 22.8 grams, 69mm.,
(Sch.116, TFP 454); Eastern Han Dynasty, cash, 25mm.,
Emperor Kuang Wu (A.D. 25-57), dash from each corner of
the obverse square hole, (Sch.178a, TPF 511). First coin with
much surface encrustation, fine and very rare, second
extremely fine. (2)

$250
A similar example of the key money was present in the Singapore Coin
auction Sale 28, March 4, 1999 (lot 23).

 

1765*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, “Yao pu er
pai”, square shoulder and square base spade, (c.A.D. 9 -22),
four characters spade money, value 200, length 36mm, (Coole
9978 Vol.7 p.188, TFP 468, Pl.53). Some green encrustation,
otherwise good very fine and very rare.

$250

 

1766*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, “Hsiao pu I
pai”, square shoulder and square base spade, (c.A.D. 9 -22),
four characters spade money, value 100, length 35mm, (Coole
9964 Vol.7 p.186, TFP 467, Pl.53). Some green encrustation,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 3067).

 

1767*
China, Three Kingdom Wu Dynasty, A.D. 220-265, “Ta Chuen
Tang Chien”, large round cash with round hole, value 2000,
diameter 30mm., (6.3 grams), (Coole 10273, Vol.7 p.227, TFP
538). Some light green encrustation, otherwise very fine and
very rare.

$140

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 1837).

 

1768*
China, Eastern (Tung) Wu Dynasty (A.D. 229-265), Ta Huang
(A.D.232-237), round cash with square hole of value one
thousand, four characters around, diameter 33mm, (Sch,197,
TFP 435). Some heavy green encrustation on the reverse,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$100

Schjoth makes a comment that in A.D. 238 in the reign of this ruler
large coins were cast with the legend one great cash value one thousand.
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1769*
China, Northern Wei, obv. “An peng”, rev. “Shih chu”, round
cash with two circular holes, 17mm diameter, (1.6 grams), (A.D.
386-532), (Sch. -, TFP 619). Some green and dirt encrustation,
otherwise fine and very rare.

$80

 

1770*
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Jen Tsung (1023-
1063), with title Pao-yuan, “Wang Sung tung Pao”, round
cash, with square hole, issued (1038-9), four characters around
in special script writing, diameter 25mms, (cf.Sch. 498, TFP
906 Pl.88). Very fine and very rare.

$120

 

1771*
China, Empire, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui Tsung
(1101-1125), “Chung Ho Tung pao”, round ten cash, value
ten with square hole, (issued 1107-9), diameter 30mm, (6.6
grams), (Sch. 632, TFP 1060, Pl.100). Some oxidation, very
fine and rare.

$150
1772
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, large multiple cash, Hui Tsung
(1101-1125), (Sch,621, 622 [4]); Ming Dynasty, Tai Tsu (1368-
1398), (cf.Sch.1162, TFP 1939) and a cast fantasy of fifty cash
as Ch’i-chih as mixed name of Mu-Tsung 1861/1862-1875 from
Kiang-su mint. Mostly very fine, one holed. (7)

$100

 

1773*
China, Yuan Dynasty, “Chung Tung Yuan Pao”, (1260-1264),
round cash with square hole, four characters around, rev.
plain, diameter 25mm., 3.6 grams, (TFP 1701). Green patina,
very fine and very rare.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 1847).

1774*
China, Yuan Dynasty, rebel Coinage of pretender Hsu Shou
Hui (1351-1360), large 48mm, value 10 (Sch.-, TFP 2020, Jen
576). Very fine or better, very scarce.

$100

1775*
China, Ming Dynasty, Emperor Tai Tsu (1368-1394), round
cash with square hole, value ten, four characters around
“Hong Wu Tong Bao”, rev. two characters “Jing shi” (Bejing
value 10) diameter 45mm., 20.6 grams, (Sch. 1159, TFP 1949).
Brown patina, very fine and very scarce.

$120
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1776*
China, Empire, Ch’ing Dynasty (1644-1911), copy of issue in
name of Hsien-feng (1851-1860), bronze presentation coin, 38
mm, rev. “Tian Xia Tai Ping”, (Hartill 30.35, cf.TFP 2369 but for
Jen Tsung [1796-1820]); together with ten cash of Kiangsi
province, 37mm (2), (KM.15.5) and Sinkiang Province, Yarkand
mint, one hundred cash, 50mm, (KM.35-5.1). Last good very
fine and rare, first rare but a copy, others very fine. (4)

$120
1777
China, Empire, Ch’ing Dynasty (1644-1911), bronze amulets
both of unusual shapes, one with scalloped edge 48mm; the
other with animals of two elipses and additional scroll at top
for support, 71x51mm, Very fine and rare. (2)

$200

1778*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver drum shaped sycee
ingot, similar to type “Sichuan Piaoding” ten taels or ten ounce
type, with one large one four character block of stamps,
“Zhong-Xin-Tai-Ji”, (cf.Cribb 463 (PL.49) for similar size and
type buit one block only). Very fine and very rare.

$350

1779*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver drum shaped sycee
ingot, similar to type “Sichuan Piaoding” ten taels or ten ounce
type, with one large two four character block and another
small two character block of stamps, “Fu-Tai”, (cf.Cribb 463
(PL.49) for similar size ingot. Very fine and very rare.

$350
Cribb records several examples of similar types to above piece.

1780
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, silver ingot of ten taels or “drum
money” (370 grams) circa 1800. Very fine and scarce.

$400

1781
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, silver five taels ingot or saddle pack.
Good very fine.

$200

1782*
China, Ch’ing Dynasty, bamboo 1000 cash token, c.1868;
another 200 cash token c.1895; issued by the firm of Guang
Da Zhuang in Kiangsu, (See Spink-Taisei Sale 15, 2-3 Sept.,
1993, lot 715 illustrates similar examples it realised US$240 +
10%); another smaller example of uncertain status. Extremely
fine and rare. (3)

$250

 

1783*
China, Hsien-feng, (1851-1861), cast iron five cash, issued
1853-1855, Fukien Province mint, with additional four
characters on the rim, 31 mm., (KM.C.10.5 [US$150 F [brass,
iron not listed], Hartwell 9.55). Good fine and rare.

$200
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1784*
China, Hsien-feng, (1851-1861), cast iron fifty cash, issued
March 1854-August 1854, Kiangsi mint, 52 mm., (cf.KM.C.15.6,
Harwell 18.26). Good very fine and rare.

$150

Iron was used for some of these multiple cash, KM notes some for the
Peking mints but does not note this mint.

1785
China, Hsien-feng, (1851-1861), cast brass ten cash, Nanchang
mint in Kinagsi, 37 mm., (KM.C.15-5); another a modern copy
of Ch’i-hsiang (1861), Board of Works mint, Peking, 35 mm.,
(KM.C.2-12 [if genuine $900 VF]); and cash coin in name of
reign name of “Yang an”, of 1099 AD, a usurper Chung Tsung
(1086-1135), (Sch. -, TFP -). Mostly very fine last two rare. (3)

$160

1786
China, a range of minor issues late Ch’ing dynasty or early
Republic, a few in silver (8), cash (8) others mostly copper
Provincial ten cash. Very good - extremely fine. (42)

$60

1787
China, Empire, a small described collection all in 2x2 packets,
Northern Sung and Ch’ing Dynasty including multiple cash
issues, (Sch.463, 471, 490, 533, 547, 556, 576, 1464, 1466, 1478,
1480). Fine - very fine. (11)

$50

 

1788*
China, Anhwei Province, under Empire, silver dollar, nd (1897),
(KM.Y.45). Very fine and rare.

$500

1789
China, various dollars, Empire, Chihli Province, years 29 (year
1903), 34 (2) (year 1908), (KM.73.1, 73.2); Hupeh Province
issued 1909-1911 (2), (KM.131); Republic, Yuan Shih Kai, year
3 (KM.329); half dollars Yunnan, nd,c.1911-5 (2) and c.1917
(KM.257, 479). Fine - very fine. (9)

$150

 

1790*
China, Fengtien Province, under Empire, silver dollar, cd 1903,
(KM.Y.92). Lightly toned, good very fine and rare.

$500

1791
China, various silver fractions of Empire, silver from Fukien
Province five cents (4), (KM.Y.102); Chihli year 24 (1898)
(KM.Y.61.2); Hupeh, ten cents (KM.124.1) (2); Kiangnan,
twenty cents (1901) another (18902), (KM.143a.6, 143a.8);
Kirin, five cents (1900), ten cents (nd), (KM.179.1, 180);
Kwangtung, twenty cents (2) (1909-1911), (KM.205), ten cents
(nd), (KM.200); Manchurian Provinces, twenty cents (1914-
5), (KM.213a.2); Republic Provinces, silver and nickel issues,
Chekiang, ten cents (1924), (KM.371); Fukien, twenty cents
(1912), (KM.A381), Kwangtung, twenty cents 1921, 1922
(KM.423), five cents (2), (1919), (KM.420); Yunnan, ten cents
(1923), (KM.486); Republic, twenty cents (Pu Yi wedding)
(1926) (KM.335), ten cents (3) (1914), (KM.326). Fine -
extremely fine, a few scarce. (26)

$150
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1792*
China, Kirin Province, under Empire, silver dollar, obv. beady
eyed dragon symbol in centre, cd 1903, (KM.Y.183a.2). Lightly
toned, nearly uncirculated and very scarce.

$400

 

1793*
China, Kirin Province, under Empire, silver dollar, obv. Yin-
Yang symbol in centre, cd 1900, (KM.Y.183a). Lightly toned,
nearly uncirculated and very scarce.

$400

 

1794*
China, Manchurian Province, under Empire, silver dollar, year
33,  1907, (KM.Y.212). Lightly toned, very fine and rare.

$500

 

1795*
China, Sinkiang Province, under empire, silver dollar, nd
(1905), (KM.Y.7.1, Kann 1101a). Nearly very fine and scarce.

$200

 

1796*
China, Republic, pattern silver dollar, Yuan Shih-kai facing
bust, plain above right shoulder nd. 1914, (KM.322). Brilliant,
nearly uncirculated and rare.

$400

 

1797*
China, Republic, General Issue, silver dollar not dated (c.1912),
obv. Li Yuan-hung facing with bare head, and military uniform,
rev. ONE DOLLAR, (KM. Y.321, Kann 639). Good very fine
and scarce.

$200

1798
China, Republic, Fukien Province, silver ten cash, Canton
Martyrs, year 17 (1928) (KM.388); Szechuan Province, copper
200 cash, 42mm., Yr.2 (1913) (KM.459.1); fifty cash in brass,
Yr 2 (1913) (KM.449.2a). Very good - very fine. (3)

$30

1799
China and Provinces, a range of issues in copper and cupro-
nickel, of the 17th and 20th century including cash coins,
housed in a dark green album. Good - extremely fine. (66)

$90

1800
China, a range of silver issues from five cents to twenty cents,
including fantasies and commemoratives, 1898 - 1928. Mostly
fine - uncirculated. (48)

$300

1801
China, Shanghai, The China General Omnibus Co. Ltd.
aluminium tokens for three cents (2) (25mm); others, no
denomination stated (2) (20mm) (initials J.D.S.? on reverse),
both types of each token represented with bus facing right
and bus facing left; medalet “Exhibition of Chinese Products”
(28mm), Chinese palace on obverse. Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$50
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part
1802*
Colombia, small collection 1848 to 1979, includes two reales
Bogota 1848; two and one half centavos Bogota 1879; two
decimos Medellin 1872; five decimos Medellin 1882; fifty
centavos Bogota 1884; one centavo 1938, 1946, 1952, 1954;
two and one half centavos 1885, 1886; five centavos 1886,
another different reverse, 1902, 1938; ten centavos 1897, 1938,
1942; twenty centavos, 1945, 1951; five pesos, 1909 (KM.105,
155.2, 161.1, 169, 181, 182, 183.2, 188, 191, 196.1, 199, 1208.1,
208.2, 275, 275a, 208.1, 208.2). Later issues 1955-79 (KM.214-
247). Fine - uncirculated. (64)

$120
1803
Cook Islands, Falkland Islands, Gambia, Western Samoa,
modern issues, many coins from proof sets including Cook
Islands, 1973, 1975, 1976, 1977 all housed in an album, includes
silver crowns (11) other crown size (36). Mostly uncirculated,
a few very fine, several FDC. (165)

$250

       

 

part
1804*
Costa Rica, collection by date and type 1831-1982, Central
American Republic, real 1830; two reales 1932 (holed)
(KM.19.2, 19.3). Republic, real 1849, another (different die);
countermarked coinage, real 1846 type IV cmk Spanish
American ‘cob’ one real (Small hole); English series type VI
cmk (185?) on English sixpence of 1819; type VI cmk (1857) on
English shilling of 1836  (type not listed). Peso series one
eighth peso 1850; decimal coinage, five centavos 1887, 1889,
1890, 1892; ten centavos, 1865, 1875, 1887, 1889, 1890, 1892;
twenty five centavos, 1864, 1865, 1886, 1889, 1890, 1892, 1893,;
fifty centavos, 1875, 1885, 1890; monetary reform, two centimos
1903; five centimos 1905 (3), 1910 (2), 1912, 1914, 1918, 1919,
1942 brass, 1946, 1947, 1942 cu-ni, 1951; ten centimos 1905,
1910, 1914, 1917-19, 1920 (2), 1921 (2), 1922, 1936, 1942, 1947,
1954; counterstamped coinage, type VIII cmk, countermarked
fifty centimos, 1923 on twenty-five centimos 1887, 1889, 1890H,
1892; type IX countermarked one colon, 1923 on fifty
centavos, 1890, 1902, 1903, 1914 (81) (KM.47, 65, 67, 87, c.93,
102, 111, 112, 121, 124, 125, 126, 127.2, 128, 129, 130, 144, 145,
146, 151, 152, 158, 159, 163, 164, 168, 171-9, 181-3, 184.2, 186.1,
187.1). Also later issues 1953-82 (KM.1842a-211)(42). Very
good - uncirculated. (123)

$500
Some ex. Baldwins and J.C. Malcolm Collection.

 

1805*
Costa Rica, Costa Rica Railway C.R. token, fifty centavos,
undated, cupro-nickel (26mm). Good very fine and rare.

$50

1806
Denmark, Christian IX, silver ten ore, 1882, (KM.11.1); Danish
West Indies, silver ten skilling 1845, (KM.16); Sweden, Oscar
II, silver ten ore, 1875/4 ST, (KM.517). Extremely fine; good
very fine; nearly extremely fine, last rare, others scarce. (3)

$120

1807
Dominican Republic, various issues, one peso 1897,
(KM.Y.14); half peso 1897 (KM.Y.13); twenty centavos 1897,
ten centavos 1897 (ex Freeman Craig); two and a half centavos
1888A (2, one ex Freeman Craig), (KM.Y.7, 11, 12); one franco
1891A, (KM.Y.9); ten centavos 1951 , five centavos 1944
(KM.Y.16a, 17). First two very good - fine, others extremely
fine - uncirculated. (9)

$120

1808
Ecquador, 1838-1978, includes half real 1838; half decimo 1893,
1912, 1915; five centavos 1909H, 1937H (2); decimo 1889
Santiago, 1893 Lima; two decimos 1892 Lima, 1895
Philadelphia, 1914 Philadelphia; one sucre, two sucres 1944
Mexico; five sucres 1943 Mexico (KM.22, 50.2, 50.3, 51.3, 51.4,
55.1, 60.1, 72, 75, 80). Later issues 1946-78 (KM.75b-78b)(13).
Very fine - uncirculated. (28)

$160

1809
El Salvador, small collection consisting of one centavo 1889,
1945, 1956, 1966, 1972, 1976, 1977; two centavos 1974 (2); five
centavos, 1892, 1959, 1963, 1967, 1976, 1977; ten centavos,
1911, 1914, 1952, 1968; twenty-five centavos, 1943, 1953, 1970,
1973, 1975; fifty centavos, 1970; one peso 1908 (KM.106, 109,
115a, 122, 125, 130, 130a, 134, 135, 135a, 136, 137, 139, 140.1,
147, 149.2, 149a). Mostly uncirculated, very fine - uncirculated.

$80

 

1810*
France, Louis XIIII, half ecu 1694 A (KM.295.1). Toned very
fine.

$150
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1811
Frances, silver five francs, 1816 I, 1833 A, 1845 BB, 1845 W,
1851 A, 1867 A, 1868 A, 1875 A and 1876 A. Very good- good
very fine. (9)

$140

1812
France, Louis Philippe, five francs, 1847A, (KM.749.1); Third
Republic, one franc, 1881A, (KM.822.1). Good very fine or
better. (2)

$80

1813
France, Third Republic, one franc, 1894A, (KM.822.1); one
centime 1896A, (KM.826.1); twenty francs 1929, (KM>879);
Fifth Republic, ten francs, 1970, (KM.932). Very fine - brilliant
uncirculated. (4)

$70

1814
France, ten centimes, 1921, Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$120

1815
France, 1797 - 1996, one centime - ten centimes, assorted
dates, including with high CV for condition, several with mint
bloom. In album, Poor - uncirculated. (335)

$150

1816
France, 1853 - 1957, five centimes - five francs, assorted dates
with some duplication, includes silver francs (76) and silver
two francs (10). In an album. Poor - uncirculated. (545)

$200

1817
France and French Colonial, Napoleon III, ten centimes 1857A
(KM.771.1); French Indo-China, fifty cents, 1936 (KM.4a.2);
copper sapeque 1901A, (KM.6); French India, copper doudou
(c.1725-1836), (KM.35). Last fine, others nearly extremely fine
or better. (4)

$70

 

1818*
French Indo-China, silver twenty cent, 1898A (KM.10).
Uncirculated and scarce.

$300

1819
French Indo-China, silver piastres, 1900, 1906 and 1931
(KM.5a.1; 19). Very fine- extremely fine. (3)

$40

1820
French Indo-China, collection of centimes 1886, 1887, 1888,
1892, 1894, 1897, 1899, 1900, 1908, 1910, 1912, 1917, 1919, 1922,
1926, 1937, (KM.1, 12.1). Fine - extremely fine.

$80

1821*
Germany, Saxony, John George Thaler, 1628 (KM.132). Good
very fine.

$170
Ex Lawson’s sale (lot 30)

1822*
Germany, Saxony, John Georg, thaler, 1637 (KM.132). Good
very fine.

$200

 

1823*
Germany, Saxony, Xaver Prince Regent (1763-1768), silver
thaler 1767 (KM 976, Dav 2678). Usual adjustment marks,
scratch on reverse, has been mounted, otherwise nearly very
fine and scarce.

$120
1824
Germany, Anhalt-Bernburg, two thirds thaler, 1799 H.S.
(KM.71). Nearly very fine.

$120
1825
Germany, Baden, Friedrich II (1907-1918), three mark 1908G,
(KM.280); Bavaria, Otto (1886-1913), three mark, 1909D,
(KM.488); Hamburg, five mark 1908J, (KM.293); two mark
1902J, (KM.294). First obverse scratches, otherwise very fine
or better. (4)

$100
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1826
Germany, Brunswick-Luneburg-Calenburg-Hanover, two
thirds thaler, 1755 I.B.H. (KM.286). Good very fine.

$160

 

 

1827*
Germany, Hamburg, five mark 1904 J and 1908 J (KM.293).
The first attractively toned, good extremely fine. (2)

$150

1828
Germany, Hanover, thaler 1859 B (KM.230); Prussia, thaler
1871 A (KM.500). Nearly very fine; good very fine. (2)

$70

 

1829*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm IV, (1840-1861), silver
double thaler, 1856A, obv. head right, rev. crowned arms,
(KM.467, D.772). Steel-blue toning with a traces of gold
patination around the legend, nearly uncirculated.

$500

1830
Germany, Empire and Weimar Republic, Prussia, two marks,
1876A, (KM.111); two marks, 1925J, 1926D, (KM.45); one mark
1874G, (KM.7); 1924A, (KM.42); 1925A, 1926A, 1926D (KM.44).
First good fine, others mostly very fine or better. (8)

$100

1831
Germany, Weimar Republic, three mark commemoratives
1925A, 1930J, 1930A (KM.46, 69, 70). Toned, nearly extremely
fine. (3

$120

1832
Germany, three reichs mark, 1925E (KM.46). Nearly
uncirculated.

$100

1833
Germany, Third Reich, silver five marks, 1934A, 1934D (2),
1935D, (KM.83); 1935A (3), 1935E, 1935G, 1936A (6), 1936D,
(KM.86); two marks, 1937A, 1937E, 1937J, 1938A, 1938E,
1939A, (KM.93); one mark, 1935A, 1937F, (KM.78). Mostly
very fine - extremely fine. (24)

$150

1834
Germany, post war issues from West Germany, mostly silver
including commemorative ten mark issues (105); similar five
mark issues mostly commemorative (91); two marks (17); one
mark (14) other minors (132), (FV.1550 DM +), all housed in
large folder. Mostly uncirculated. (359)

$1,500

1835
Germany, one mark 1955G (KM.110). Good very fine/very fine.

$40

1836
Germany, a range of silver five mark coins from 1951 - 1978,
noted 1958F (good VF). Fine - uncirculated. (20)

$200

1837
Germany, West Germany, two marks various dates from 1957-
1966 and mintmarks. Mostly fine - nearly extremely fine. (20)

$70

1838
Germany, East Germany, five marks 1983 (KM.89, KM.90);
ten marks, 1973 (KM.44). Uncirculated. (3)

$50

1839
Germany, various silver and base metal issues 1876- 1971,
Austria Mozart commemorative 25 schilling and Poland one
hundred zlotych 1973 (Kopernicus). Fine- uncirculated. (24)

$100

 

1840*
Germany, Norddeutscher Lloyd, Bremen, shipping token,
good for one beer, zinc (25mm), World War I period? rare.
Fine- very fine.

$100
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1841
Greece, two drachmai, 1873, 1911 (KM.39, KM.61), Very fine
or better. (2)

$120

       

part
1842*
Guatemala, Republic, collection 1861 to 1979, quarter real,
1861, 1873, 1875, 1878-81, 1888-91, 1894-99; half real 1878,
another without ‘fineness’ on reverse, 1880/77OE overdate,
1896, 1899; one real, 1894, 1901, 1912; two reales 1860, 1862,
1872, 1873, 1894, 1897, 1898; four reales, 1863, 1894H, decimal
coinage, centavo 1871; twenty-five cents 1893, provisional
coinage, twenty-five centavos 1915, monetary reform,
centavo, 1932, 1951, 1963, 1964, 1971, 1978; ten centavos,
1932, 1961, 1964, 1965, 1978, 1979; twenty-five centavos, 1964;
fifty centavos, 1963 (KM.130, 134, 139, 140, 146, 147a.1, 147a.2,
149, 151, 156, 158, 162, 166, 167, 168.1, 170, 177, 195, 205.1, 231,
238.1, 238.2, 239.2, 249, 254, 260, 261, 262, 263, 264, 267, 270,
275.1, 276.1, 277.3). Fine - uncirculated. (61)

$250

Many ex. Baldwins and J.C. Malcolm Collection.

 

1843*
Honduras, State of Honduras, one reale 1852T G (KM.18c).
Considerable original mint lustre, nearly extremely fine and
rare for this issue.

$150

 

 

Lot 1844 (part)

1844*
Honduras, small collection 1862-1975, includes provisional
coinage two pesos 1862TA; Republic eighth real 1869A (2),
1870A; real 1870A, one centavo, 1885, 1935; two centavos,
1920 dot; twenty-five centavos, 1886/1 overdate; fifty-nine
centavos 1884; peso 1885 (KM.25, 30, 33, 46, 50, 51, 52, 71,
77.1). Later issues 1932-75 (KM.72.1-82)(19). Fine -
uncirculated. (30)

$180

Several ex. Baldwins and J.C. Malcolm Collection.

 

1845*
Hong Kong, Victoria silver five cents, 1877 H (KM.5), Heaton
specimen strike. Full frosty mint bloom, uncirculated.

$60

1846
Hong Kong, a range of issues from one cent to ten cents, 1876
- 1938, noted five cents 1901 (EF). Very good - extremely fine.
(20)

$60

1847
Hungary, Maria Theresa, thaler 1744 KB (KM 333; Dav 1127).
Mount removed from top, otherwise very fine.

$40

1848
Hungary, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1752 (KM.349.1). Very good.

$40

1849
Indonesia, Sri-Vijaya Kingdom and Kingdom of Majopahit
(Siam/Thailand and the Malaya Archipelago), silver units,
(1293-1520 Mitchiner), 14-18th century A.D., various rulers
and varieties, obv. floral pattern, rev. rectangular incuse punch,
(M.3065-3068). Fine - very fine. (30)

$350

1850
Indonesia, iron currency of North-Eastern Sultanates, (16-
18th century), various types, one as spinning top shape, (28.5
grams), others round (28.9 grams) with Arabic characters and
pictures, (M.3988, M.-). Very fine. (2)

$20

 

1851*
Indonesia, Netherlands East Indies, Batavian Issue emergency
coinage, copper half stuiver, 1644, (KM.31, Sch.18). Trace of
green patination, otherwise a clear date and nearly very
fine and scarce.

$120
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1852
Indonesia, Netherlands East Indies, Batavian Issue emergency
coinage, copper half stuiver, 1644, (KM.31, Sch.18). Fine -
nearly very fine and scarce. (3)

$300

1853
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Manuel I (1495-1521), tin soldo,
first and second issue (1511-1515) (5.1 grams), 24mm., obv.
armillary sphere, rev. cross of the order of Knights of Christ,
+ NOSTRE SPES VNICA, around, (SS M.28, Vaz E.1.18). Good
fine and rare.

$100

 

1854*
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Manuel I (1495-1521), tin bastardo,
third issue (1517-1521) (12.904 grams), 30mm., obv. coat of
arms of Portugal, with V O either side, around I EWANVEL R
P ET A D GVINE, rev. armillary sphere with five lines of latitude,
(SS M.22, Vaz E.1.19). Very fine and rare.

$200

Aleixo de Menezes coinage. He was the nephew of the third governor of
Goa and arrived in Goa in June 1517 to supervise this third issue of
coinage under the governor of Goa.

 

1855*
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Manuel I (1495-1521), tin
bastardo, third issue (1517-1521) (11.732 grams), 29mm., obv.
coat of arms of Portugal, with O V either side, around crude I
EWANVEL R P ET A D GVINE, rev. armillary sphere with six
lines of latitude, (SS M.21, Vaz E.1.22). Very fine and rare.

$200
See note above.

 

1856*
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Joao lII (1521-1557), tin bastardo,
(10.9 grams), 29mm., obv. coat of arms of Portugal, with star
between dots above, five dots in form of cross on each side,
rev. armillary sphere with ecliptic band, (SS J.3.03, Vaz JE.3.02).
Very fine and rare.

$150

 

1857*
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Joao III (1521-1557), tin dinheiro
(4) (av. 1.9 grams), 19-20mm., obv. cross of St. George, legend
around, rev. armillary sphere, (SS J3.07, Vaz J3.04). Very fine
and rare. (4)

$200

 

1858*
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Joao III (1521-1557), tin dinheiro
(av. 4.0 grams), 17-18mm., obv. I S M A in angles of cross, rev.
armillary sphere, (SS J3.12, Vaz J3.24). Very fine and rare. (2)

$120

1859
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Joao III (1521-1557), tin bastado
(5.1 grams), 23mm., obv. crowned arms of Portugal, legend
around, rev. armillary sphere, (SS J3.08, Vaz J.3.21). Nearly
very fine and rare.

$80

1860
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Joao III (1521-1557), tin soldo (av.
4.4 grams), 22mm., obv. crowned arms of Portugal, legend
around, rev. armillary sphere, (SS J3.09, Vaz J3.23). Crude style,
one with casting holes, otherwise very good - good fine and
rare. (6)

$250

 

part
1861*
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Joao III (1521-1557) or later, tin
bazarucco (av. 0.93 grams), 11mm., obv. crowned arms of
Portugal, rev. cross, (SS -, Vaz -). Crude style, unlisted type
and extremely rare, Otherwise fine - good very fine. (6)

$200

1862
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Joao III (1521-1557), tin dinheiro
(av. 2.8 grams), 20mm., obv. crowned arms of Portugal, legend
around, rev. armillary sphere, (SS J3.11, Vaz -). Crude style,
otherwise very good - good fine and rare. (5)

$150



150

 

part
1863*
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, King Dom Sebastiao (1557-1578),
tin dinheiro, (av.2.3 grams), 18mm., obv. crowned arms of
Portugal within circle, rev. crude representation of a sailing
ship, (SS S.19, Vaz Se.22). Very good - very fine and scarce.
(50)

$1,600

this and the next few lots all come from a recent hoard.

 

1864*
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, King Dom Sebastiao (1557-1578),
tin soldo, (av.3.0 grams), 18mm., obv. three crossed arrows
tied in centre, two dots across, rev. Armillary sphere with
ecliptic band left to right, dots at equator and poles, (SS S.10,
cf.Vaz Se.18). Very fine and rare.

$200

1865
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, King Dom Sebastiao (1557-1578),
tin bastardo, (4.6 grams), 27mm., obv. coat of arms of Portugal,
with many dots above, three dots on each side, rev. three
crossed arrows, S B either side, ring of dots. (SS S.06, Vaz
SE.16). Fine and rare.

$200

1866
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, King Dom Sebastiao (1557-1578),
tin soldo, (av.4.0 grams), 18mm., obv. three crossed arrows
tied in centre, four dots in angles, rev. Armillary sphere with
ecliptic band left to right, dots at equator and poles, (SS S.09,
Vaz Se.18). Fine - very fine and very scarce.

$200

1867
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, King Dom Sebastiao (1557-1578),
tin soldo, (av.3.5 grams), 19mm., obv. three crossed arrows
tied in centre, B A either side, rev. Armillary sphere with ecliptic
band left to right, dots at equator and poles, (SS S.12, Vaz
Se.20). Fine - very fine and very scarce. (3)

$150

1868
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, King Dom Sebastiao (1557-1578),
tin dinheiro, (av.2.3 grams), 17mm., obv. three crossed arrows
tied in centre, B A either side, rev. Armillary sphere with ecliptic
band right to left, dots at equator and poles, (SS S.15, Vaz
Se.21). Fine - very fine and very scarce. (3)

$120

 

part
1869*
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, King Dom Sebastiao (1557-1578),
tin bazarucco, (av.1.3 grams), 15mm., obv. crowned arms of
Portugal within circle, rev. crude representation of a sailing
ship, (SS S.20, Vaz Se.-). Fine - good fine and rare
denomination. (6)

$240

1870
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Unattributable issue by assigned
to Philip I (1580-1598), tin bazarucco, (av.1.1 grams), 14mm.,
obv. crude crowned arms of Portugal within circle, rev. cross
within circle of dots, (SS BZ.01, Vaz F1.09). Fine - good very
fine and rare type. (50)

$1,500

1871
Ionian Islands, copper leptons, 1862, (KM.34). Some with
some mint bloom, extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$120

1872
Iran, Nasir al-Din Shah (AH 1264-1313, AD 1848-1896), silver
shahi sefid AH 1301 (4), AH 1303, (KM.7a); silver quarter kran
AH 1297 (KM.9, cat.$40 VF). Fine - very fine, last scarce. (6)

$50

1873
Israel, proof silver five lirot 1960 (KM.29) Uncirculated.

$60


